
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes 

Date: Monday 23 January 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) 
, direct line 01225 718214 or email elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, (Bromham, Rowde and Potterne) 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and Roundway South) (Chairman) 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and the Cannings) (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East) 
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North) 
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and Erlestoke) 
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome  6:30pm 

 To welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21st November 2016.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 10) 6:35pm 

 To receive the following announcements from the Chairman: 

 Rural Crime Partnership 

 Update on Hobbit House- Esland  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 11 - 26) 6:40pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Community Policing Team and PPC precept consultation.  
b. Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Health Services and pharmacy video  
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership 
e. Schools updates 
f. Town and Parish Councils 
g. Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group 
h. Community Engagement Manager 

 Devizes’ JSA event 

 Great British Spring Clean 

 

7   Local Youth Network (Pages 27 - 30) 7:00pm 

 To hear the latest news from the Local Youth Network and consider 
the following applications for funding: 
 

 Potterne Youth Club £4,912 for trips and resources; 

 Wiltshire YFC £2,500 for a summer programme; 

 Wiltshire Wildlife Trust- £2,450 for a holiday club; 

 Potterne Cricket Club - £3,882 for refurbishment and 
improvement of cricket nets.  

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qWeqaDQO8ko&feature=youtu.be
http://www.thesounddoctor.org/news/the-pharmacy-song


Page 4 

 

8   Open floor session  7:10pm 

 The opportunity to ask questions of your local councillors.  

9   Air Quality in Our Area (Pages 31 - 32) 7:20pm 

 Cllr Cuthbert to update on work led by Devizes Air Quality and 
Transport Strategy Group to improve air quality in the area. 
 
To consider a recommendation to proceed with an improvement 
scheme to the Windsor Drive/London Road Junction (report 
attached).  

 

10   Devizes Chamber of Commerce - Supporting Local Businesses  7:40pm 

 Richard Jaggs, President of Devizes Chamber of Commerce, will 
present on how the Chamber supports local business.  

 

11   Wiltshire College- Courses and Specialist Support  7:55pm 

 Julia Acklam from Wiltshire College will be in attendance to explain 
about the courses the College offers, and specialist support it 
provides, to help students to move into employment.  

 

12   Area Board Funding (Pages 33 - 42) 8:10pm 

 To receive the following applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme:  
 

 Potterne Village Hall £2,836 for replacement fire doors; 

 Bishops Cannings Cricket Club £5000 for a new mower; 

 Wiltshire Wildlife Trust £1,312.31 for recreational 
improvements to Devizes and Roundway Orchard; 

 St James Church Bellringers £800 for the refurbishment of 
the bells; 

 Lions Club of Devizes £2,000 towards a coaching weekend. 
 
To consider a Councillor-led initiative from Cllr Simon Jacobs: 

 £2,400 to facilitate disabled access and purchase new 
strimmers for the Drew’s Pond Wood Project.  

 
To consider an application for Health and Wellbeing Funding: 

 £2,590 for towards a Men’s Shed Club in Devizes.  

 

13   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 43 - 48) 8:30pm 

 To consider the update and any recommendations arising from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting held on 11 
January 2017.   
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

14   Urgent items  8:40pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.  

 

15   Evaluation and Close  8:40pm 

 The next meeting of Devizes Area Board is to be held on 7 March 
2017 at Devizes School.  

 

 





Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Wiltshire County Scout Headquarters, Potterne Wick, Nr Devizes 

SN10 5QT 

Date:  21 November 2016 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble and Cllr Laura Mayes 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town – Simon Fisher, Judy Rose 
Bromham -  Jean Collens 
Erlestoke –Dean Moore 
Potterne – Tony  Molland 
West Lavington – Steve Coxhead 
 
Partners 
Wiltishire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jack Nicholson 
NHS Wiltshire- Sarah MacLennan, Dr Sandfiord-Hill 
 
Total in attendance: 48 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Chris Saunders, Cllr Nigel Carter, 
Nikki Townshend and Becca Higgs. 

3   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016.  

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllrs Peter and Sue Evans declared that they were members of Devizes Town 
Council however would vote on the grant application from Devizes Town Council 
with an open mind. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman thanked those present for their donations to Devizes foodbank 
and also thanked the community on behalf of Devizes Eisteddfod for their recent 
support. The Board also gave their thanks to Devizes School for its invitation to 
their Remembrance event.  
 
The Chairman updated that work on Pine Walk was progressing well thanks to 
support from volunteers, Grists Environmental and Wiltshire Wildlife Trust. 
 
Urchfont Parish Council updated there had been a major incident at ‘Hobbit 
House’ in the parish, leading residents to be extremely concerned about the 
impact the private care facility could have on the local community. In particular, 
the parish was concerned that only a ‘Certificate of Lawful Use’ was required to 
use the building as a care facility. Cllr Philip Whitehead explained that he had 
also been advised that only a Certificate was required, however he would 
enquire as to whether the process could be made more robust. The Councillor 
also advised that Ceri Williams, Head of Service- Public Protection, had offered 
to liaise between the parish and the manager of the care home over the issues 
of concern.  
 
Cllr Mayes thanked the public for their response in donating gifts to care leavers 
after an appeal on Devizes Issue. 
 
Cllr Sue Evans was pleased to announce that the Clean Up Roundway and 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

Devizes (CURDs) group had found a shed to store their equipment. 

6   Partner Updates 

 Inspector Nick Mawson updated that the service was now operating under a 
Community Policing Model and encouraged feedback on the arrangements. The 
meeting was pleased to be updated on recent progress against antisocial 
behaviour and drinking in Devizes town centre. In response to a question from 
residents of West Lavington, the Inspector advised that antisocial behaviour in 
the village was being investigated however was not a high priority and that the 
local co-ordinator would be in touch. 
 
Jack Nicholson, Fire and Rescue, updated on a recent house fire in Chirton 
which had caused significant damage. The officer also advised that much of the 
fire service in Dorset and Wiltshire had been trained as Dementia Friends, 179 
staff in total. 
 
Devizes School updated on a successful Sixth Form open event and also a 
remembrance event which had brought over 100 visitors to the school. 
 
Mike Challinor advised that the Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group had 
recruited new members and was currently in discussions about progressing a 
‘Mens Shed’. 
 
Written updates were available in the agenda pack from the Police, Fire and 
Rescue Service, the CCG and HealthWatch Wiltshire.  

7   My Wiltshire App 

 The Chairman advised that the order of the agenda was to be changed to allow 
Cllr Whitehead to demonstrate the My Wiltshire App earlier in the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet member proceeded to demonstrate how to report a highways issue 
on the App.  

8   Devizes Foodbank 

 Peter Brearley, Chairman of Devizes Foodbank, presented on the support the 
foodbank provided the in the community and the charity’s current priorities and 
challenges. It was noted that demand for the foodbank had risen in recent years 
and one of the key causes was delay or sanctions against release of 
Government benefits. The charity was currently well supported in terms of 
donations however was in need of a permanent store for its stock and new 
trustees to join the Board. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Brearley for the presentation and encouraged 
anybody interested in becoming a trustee to get in touch.  
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

9    
Update on Minor Injury Unit and Urgent Care Centre 

 Sarah MacLennan (CCG) and Dr Ric
[...]
Needham, who lived and worked in Devizes. 
 
To recommend that a communal room at the centre be named after former 
Mayor Pete Smith.  

11   'This Girl Can' 

 Becca Higgs was unable to attend to present on this item.  

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

12   Open Floor Session 

 The Chairman opened the open floor session during which a question was 
raised as to whether agricultural vehicles were able to drive and park on verges. 
The Cabinet member advised that most verges were classed as highways 
therefore legally they could be used by vehicles. In response to a question about 
air quality reports, Cllr Anna Cuthbert advised that the reports on air quality in 
Devizes would soon be published online. 
 
Following further questions from the floor, Cllr Laura Mayes advised that the 
number of looked-after children in Wiltshire had doubled over the last 10 years 
and foster carers were urgently needed. It was confirmed that Wiltshire Council 
paid care providers in the county at a competitive rate and the recent termination 
of a contract with a provider had been a business decision. A question was 
asked of the Fire Service representative who advised that in care homes was 
the responsibility of the owner to establish the appropriate response to a fire 
alarm. 

13   Local Youth Network 

 The Board considered funding applications as detailed in the agenda pack.  
 
The Deputy Head of Lavington School spoke in support of their application for 
funding to support students to participate in the 3 peaks challenge. The 
challenge would directly benefit the 32 students currently involved, as well as 
the community through the students volunteering. Helen Bradley explained that 
the LYN recommended that the Board grant the full application, which was 
above the usual £5,000 limit for grants, due to the wider benefit of this project to 
the community. The Deputy Head also gave an update on the school, describing 
recent exam successes. 
 
It was explained that the application for funding from Bromham Youth Club 
would allow the club to continue for another year, to the benefit of its 37 
members. The application from Devizes Youthy would also allow that club to 
continue with its growing membership. It was explained that the LYN had 
recommended that the Area Board grant additional funds to both applicants, 
beyond their original applications, as Devizes Youthy had since requested an 
additional £500 to allow for trips to be arranged for young people. The group 
then looked at the breakdown of both grants and recommended awarding an 
additional amount to Bromham Youth Club to make the grants equitable.  
 
Bromham Parish Council expressed support for the youth club application and 
Cllr Richard Gamble thanked Helen Bradley for her work in engaging with the 
clubs.  
 
Resolved: 
 
For the reasons set out above and in the report: 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

To grant Lavington School £6,103 to enable students to participate in the 3 
peaks challenge. 
 
To grant Bromham Youth Club £5,000 towards the ongoing costs of the 
club and trips for young people. 
 
To grant Devizes Youthy £5,498 towards the ongoing costs of the club and 
trips for young people.  
 
 

14   Area Board Capital Funding 

 The Area Board considered applications for Community Area Grant funding. 
 
Devizes Town Council spoke in support of its application for funding towards 
new Christmas lights as they brought more people into the town. Residents from 
the Fairway had applied for funding for a defibrillator which would a community 
resource available 24/7. Cllrs Peter and Sue Evans spoke in support of the 
application from Devizes Pre-School. A representative from Devizes Cricket 
Club spoke to its application for funding towards a new scoreboard which would 
benefit the 70 juniors and 8 senior teams which used the club. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Devizes Town Council £5,000 for Christmas lights; 
 

 To grant Fairway residents £500 for a community defibrillator; 
 

 To grant Devizes Pre School £1,415 for new play area equipment; 
 

 To grant Devizes Cricket Club £3,297 towards an electronic 
scoreboard. 

 

15   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Cllr Philip Whitehead advised that there were no recommendations for the Board 
arising from the CATG meeting on 26 October 2016. The CATG was currently 
looking into various 20mph speed limit zones and the Devizes to Potterne 
footpath was currently in the design phase.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from the CATG.  

16   Air Quality 

 Cllr Anna Cuthbert advised that recently the monitoring equipment for air quality 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

in Devizes had not been working, however new equipment would be installed 
within the next few weeks and so the latest data would soon be accessible. The 
councillors indicated that a more detailed update on air quality would be 
available for the next meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update.  

17   Urgent items 

 Following a question from the floor, residents of Potterne were advised to 
contact their parish council if they were concerned about traffic/speed limits, the 
parish council would discuss the matter with the CATG as appropriate.  
 
There were no urgent items. 

18   Close 

 The next meeting was to be held on 23 January 2017.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: The Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

PC 1945 MARC JACKSON or Secretary Joe Power 
joe.power@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk  

 
The Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon (hereafter ‘the Rural Crime 
Partnership’) has been established by Wiltshire Police in consultation with the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Wiltshire and Swindon. The partnership aims to 
provide governance for, and oversee the delivery of the rural crime strategy.  It 
provides coherence, direction and guidance to the delivery and apportionment of
[...]
ortant safety measure. 
  
This project is a capital funding project and is possible due to a fund-swap between the 
Community Area Grant capital funding budget and the LYN Grant revenue funding budget. The 
Community Area Grant budget will now have a corresponding amount of revenue funds 
available to spend. 
 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 
 

 
Report Author Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator 

Tel: 07919396465 Email: helen.bradley@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 30

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2121


 

Report to Devizes Area Board 

Date of Meeting 23/01/2017 

Title of Report Other funding applications/approvals 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the proposal for funding listed below  

Area Board Sub-Group/Applicant Amount requested 

 Devizes Air Quality and Transport Strategy Group 
propose to proceed with an improvement scheme to the 
Windsor Drive/London Road junction in order to improve 
traffic flow and air quality. Money is available through 
s106 to cover the cost of this work. The group seeks the 
area boards approval to proceed. 

Approval to commit 
£347,000 from s106 
money to this scheme 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contrib
[...]
the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1 There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report. 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting: 10am, 17 May 2017, Devizes Fire Station 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	PCC Precept Consultation
	Fire Service update
	Healthwatch update
	CCG update

	7 Local Youth Network
	9 Air Quality in Our Area
	12 Area Board Funding
	Member-led initiative Drews Pond
	Health and Wellbeing Report

	13 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)





Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD
Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes
Date: 23 January 2017

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 8.40 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)), on 01225 718214 or
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.qov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Anna Cuthbert, Clir Philip Whitehead (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair),
ClIr Peter Evans, ClIr Sue Evans, ClIr Richard Gamble and Clir Laura Mayes

Wiltshire Council Officers

Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator)

Jack Oatley (Apprentice Youth Worker)

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

Town and Parish Councillors
Devizes Town —Judy Rose
Erlestoke- Stan Jonik

Potterne — Tony Molland
Roundway — A Wooldridge

West Lavington - Bonnie Matters

Partners
Wiltishire Police
DCAP- lan Rose

Total in attendance: 37

Page 1 of 8


mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.

1 Welcome
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.

2 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Simon Jacobs, Clir Philip
Whitehead was to act as Chairman for the meeting, and Philip Bevan
(Headteacher at Devizes School).

3 Minutes
Resolved:
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016.

4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

5 Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman drew attention to a written announcement in the agenda pack
from Wiltshire and Swindon Rural Crime Partnership and encouraged victims of
rural crime to report these cases.
Clir Whitehead also updated on Esland’s use of ‘Hobbit House’ as a residential
children’s home, he explained that this was permitted by their ‘Certificate of
Lawful Use’ and did not require planning permission since the building was still
being used as a residence.
Members of the public were encouraged to get in touch if they were aware of
another potential store facility Devizes Foodbank could use to keep their stock;
the current store would be unavailable from 31 March 2017.

6 Partner Updates

Sergeant Mark Andrews spoke to the written update from the Police in the
agenda pack, it was highlighted that recent efforts to crack down on burglaries in
Pewsey had been very effective and were to now be directed to Devizes.

A video from the Police and Crime Commissioner introduced his precept
proposals for 2017/2018 and the priority areas this funding would be invested in.
The Chairman expressed disappointment about the lack of Police resource to
enforce speed limits and advised he would contact the Police and Crime
Commissioner about this as part of the precept consultation. Sergeant Andrews

Page 2 of 8




advised that the Police were willing to undertake speed checks where speeding
was reported.

A written update from the Fire and Rescue Service was available in the agenda
pack.

Written updates from HealthWatch Wiltshire and the Clinical Commissioning
Group were available in the agenda pack. A video was shown which
encouraged people to use their local pharmacy to receive treatment for minor
ailments, rather than going to A&E. Feedback on the video included the
comment that it could be dangerous for people to postpone seeking medical
advice if they weren’t sure whether an ailment or injury was serious.

Clir Judy Rose, Devizes Community Area Partnership, advised that there were
shocking numbers of missed GP appointments in Wiltshire and an information
campaign would take place to encourage people to cancel unwanted
appointments.

Simon Fisher, Devizes Town Council updated that Devizes and Roundway
councils would soon be merging and the new Devizes and Roundway Council
would be meeting as one body ahead this to ensure it ran smoothly. The council
would operate by a Committee system and there would be 21 members on the
council.

Potterne Parish Council thanked Wiltshire Council planning officers for their
assistance in developing a Neighbourhood Plan for the village.

Clir Jonik, Erlestoke Parish Council, advised that new signage was needed in
the village to prevent accidents and was advised to formally log this as a request
on the ‘Issues System’ to be addressed by the Community Area Transport
Group.

Mike Challinor provided an update on behalf of the Devizes Community Area
Wellbeing Group and introduced an application from the Devizes’ ‘Men’s Shed’
project. It was noted that the group recommended this to the Area board on the
condition that adequate governance arrangements for the club were in place,
the Wellbeing Group had since received confirmation that these requirements
had been met.

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, advised the meeting that
Devizes’ ‘Our Community Matters Conference’, or ‘JSA event’ was to be held on
Tuesday 13 February, anyone who wished to attend could register this with
Graeme. It was also explained that a volunteering forum for Devizes was to be
held immediately before the next Area Board meeting on 7 March. A video was
shown to highlight the community events that had been organised across
Wiltshire since 2012 to continue the legacy from this Olympic and Jubilee year.
The officer also gave details of the ‘Great British Spring Clean’ event which
would take place from March, and during which local communities were

Page 3 of 8




encouraged to litter pick

Local Youth Network

Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator, updated the Board that her Apprentice
Youth Worker, Jack Oatley, was leaving the Council since his apprenticeship
had come to an end. The Area Board gave its thanks to Jack for all of his hard
work in the community area to support young people.

Applications for youth grant funding were introduced, Clir Anna Cuthbert spoke
in support of the Youth For Christ funding application towards a summer
programme, the programme had run in 2016 and had been exceptionally well-
received. It was also commented that the school holidays were an ideal time for
activities since young people had more free time. Councillors also spoke in
support of the applications from Potterne Youth Club, Wiltshire Wildlife Trust and
Potterne Cricket Club.

Representatives from Wiltshire Wildlife Trust advised that the holiday club they
had planned would build skills and confidence for young people at risk of
isolation, these young people would be identified by youth clubs or through
SPLASH.

It was explained that the application from Potterne Cricket Club would refurbish
the club’s nets to enclose the facility and ensure safety, to the benefit over 120
young people who were involved in the club. The grant was a capital application
and could be funded from the community area grant budget in exchange for
making revenue available to those grant applicants.

Resolved:

To grant Potterne Youth Club £4,912 for trips and resources;

To grant Wiltshire Youth For Christ, £2,500 for a summer programme;

To grant Wiltshire Wildlife Trust £2,450 for a holiday club;

To grant Potterne Cricket Club £3,882 for refurbishment and improvement
of cricket nets.

Open floor session

The public were invited to ask questions of their local councillors.

Sue Buxton, Devizes Labour Party, presented a petition to the Board opposing
Government proposals to introduce grammar schools. Clir Laura Mayes,
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services advised that it was not a priority for
Wiltshire Council to provide grammar schools and that Wiltshire’s schools were
performing very well. It was noted that this policy was not yet being developed
and that, as and when these policies were brought forward, councillors would

Page 4 of 8




represent the concern about the impact this could have in Wiltshire.

A question was raised about reporting street lights which had gone out, Clir
Whitehead confirmed this should be reported on the My Wiltshire site, however if
no action had been taken he could be contacted directly. It was also confirmed
that fly tipping should be reported to the Council, however if it was on private
land, the Council would be unable to act.

Resolved:

To note the petition received in respect of grammar schools.

Air Quality in Our Area

Clir Anna Cuthbert updated on the work of the Devizes Air Quality and Transport
Strategy Group and thanked the officers and local people who supported it,
including: Kate Freeman, Philippa Morgan and Nigel Carter. The group had
recently supported better signage around the town and resurfacing the canal
towpath. Other areas of the canal towpath were soon to be improved, with
resurfacing expected to be complete by Easter.

The group had investigated two road junctions causing poor air quality: Shane’s
Castle and Windsor Drive/London Rd junctions. The group had commissioned
research into possible improvements at both locations, work at Shane’s Castle
would be expensive, approximately £630,000, and would only bring in moderate
improvements, by contrast works at Windsor drive would be cheaper at
£347,000 and should being significant improvements to traffic flow. It was
explained that the funding available for this project was ‘Section 106 money’ that
had been paid by developers to compensate for bringing increased traffic to the
area.

Following questions from the floor it was confirmed that modelling had been
undertaken to ensure that the traffic problem would not just be moved from this
junction to another area. It was understood that the traffic situation should be
improved, however there was no quick fix. The Councillor also confirmed that,
although research has been commissioned about traffic flow in this location
before, current figures were required to allow for the traffic modelling. It was
noted that there was a pedestrian crossing near to the junction and this would
need to be synced to the lights on the new junction to allow traffic flow.
Representatives from Wiltshire Wildlife Trust offered to help plant up green
areas around the junctions.

Resolved:

To proceed with an improvement scheme to the Windsor Drive/London
Road Junction at a cost of £347,000 from Section 106 funding.

10

Devizes Chamber of Commerce - Supporting Local Businesses

Page 5 of 8




Richard Jaggs, Devizes Chamber of Commerce, updated the meeting that the
Chamber in the town currently had 60 members and was looking to attract more
with a competitively priced membership cost. The Chamber hosted different
business events in the town, such as breakfast networking and social events,
and sponsored local festivals such as the Devizes Carnival. It was noted that the
Chamber was currently developing a new website.

Resolved:

To thank Richard Jaggs for the informative presentation.

11

Wiltshire College- Courses and Specialist Support

Julia Acklam, Wiltshire College, presented on the courses and specialist support
the college offered to its students and the development of new campuses across
the county. The officer explained that there were currently four campuses in
Wiltshire, offering a variety of college and degree-level qualifications, alongside
apprenticeships. The college could also offer a ‘Foundation Programme’ for
students with learning disabilities. It was highlighted that all the courses offered
were vocational and the College worked with businesses to train the type of
worker needed in the local economy. It was noted that there was not a university
in Wiltshire and therefore the College was essential to providing more highly
skilled workers for the local economy.

The meeting heard that the College worked with local employers to assist them
in offering apprenticeships and advertised local apprenticeships on its website.
Members of the public were pleased to hear about the good work the college
was doing and the facilities it had, such as a working farm campus at Lackham
and access to the race track at Castle Coombe.

Resolved:

To thank Julia for the informative presentation.

12

Area Board Funding

Members were invited to consider applications to the Community Area Grants
Scheme.

A representative from Potterne Village Hall spoke in support of the application or
funding to upgrade the Hall’s fire doors to be in line with current regulations. The
Board heard that Bishops Cannings Cricket Club required funding towards a
replacement mower, the club hosted over 80 games a season, for which a
mower was essential. The Board supported the application however noted it was
a significant amount of funding and discussed funding a slightly smaller amount
of £4,500.

A representative from Wiltshire Wildlife Trust explained that their funding
application would allow the Trust to make recreational improvements to Devizes

Page 6 of 8




and Roundway Orchard which they used to work with adults who had mental
health issues. St James Church Bellringers had applied for funding to refurbish
the church bells which were used for bellringing and as a tourist attraction.
Devizes Lions Club spoke in support of their application for £2,000 towards a
coaching weekend which would be offered to around 500 young people between
school years 4 -8, the event had been running for many years and been
extremely successful.

The Chairman introduced an application from Cllr Simon Jacobs for funding to
facilitate disabled access and purchase new strimmers for Drew’s Pond Wood,
the project team update that work on the wood was making good progress.

An application for Health and Wellbeing funding for a ‘Men’s Shed’ was
introduced, it was a place in which people could carry out their hobbies and pass
skills on to others. It was confirmed that ladies were also welcome to use the
club.

Resolved:

To grant Potterne Village Hall £2,836 for replacement fire doors;

To grant Bishops Cannings Cricket Club £4,500 for a new mower;

To grant Wiltshire Wildlife Trust £1,312.31 for recreational improvements
to Devizes and Roundway Orchard;

To grant St James Church Bellringers £800 for the refurbishment of the
bells;

To grant Lions Club of Devizes £2,000 towards a coaching weekend.

To grant £2,400 to facilitate disabled access and purchase new strimmers
for the Drew’s Pond Wood Project.

To grant £2,590 for towards a Men’s Shed Club in Devizes.

13

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Cllr Whitehead introduced recommendations arising from the Community Area
Transport Group meeting held on 11 January:

Resolved:

To fund £3,000 towards a bus stop hardstanding at Windsor Drive, subject
to a £1,000 contribution from the Parish Council.

To fund £1,000 towards a dropped kerb at Minty’s Top Bromham, subject
to a 25% project contribution from the Parish Council.

Page 7 of 8




To fund £300 for playground warning signs in Etchilhampton, subject to a
25% project contribution from the Parish Council.

To retain the existing two priorities for freight management: c40 High St
Great Cheverell and B3098 Market Lavington/Wedhampton.

To note the progress of other actions by the CATG.

14 Urgent items
There were no urgent items.
15 Evaluation and Close

The next meeting was to be held on 7 March 2017 at Devizes School, this was
to be a Tuesday.

Page 8 of 8




